## **RESOLUTION NO. 269**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING RAPE CRISIS SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2017 BUDGET

Introduced: 7/10/17 By Law Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Crime Victim Sexual Violence Center has requested authorization to accept funding from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for Rape Crisis Services in the amount of \$31,306 for the period beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, and

WHEREAS, The Director indicated that funding will be used to provide services to sexual assault victims in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Director has also requested a budget amendment to appropriate the funds for the aforementioned services, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to execute an agreement to accept funding from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for Rape Crisis Services to be provided to sexual assault victims in Albany County for the period beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017 in an amount not to exceed \$31,306, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2017 Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3406 NYS DCJS RCS Grant by \$31,306

Increase Appropriation Account A4610.1 by \$3,800 by increasing Line Item A4610 1 9982 On Call Pay by \$3,800

Increase Appropriation Account A4610.2 by \$5,000 by increasing Line Item A4610 2 2050 Computer Equipment by \$5,000

Increase Appropriation Account A410.4 by \$22,506 by increasing the following Line Items: Increase Line Item A4610 4 4042 Printing by \$600 Increase Line Item A4610 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$21,906

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/10/17